PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
City Hall - Second Floor
31 Wakefield Street,
Rochester, New Hampshire 03867-1917
{603) 335-1338 - Fax (603) 335-7585
Web Site: www.rochesternh.net

ROCHESTER &

Planning & Zoning
Community Development
Conservation Comumission
Historie District Commission

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Dear Abutter:
You are hereby notified of a Public Hearing to be held at 7:00 p.m. on

Wednesday, June 9, 2010 in the City Hall Council Chambers concerning the
following:

2010-13 - Application by Robert Forcier, Jr, for an equitable wavier
pursuant to RSA 674:33-3 to clarify this is a buildable lot for a single family
dwelling.

Location: 144 Chestnut Hill Road
Tax Map 216 Lot 35 Agricultural Zone

You are welcome to attend the public hearing and comment on the proposal. You
can also submit comments by lefter, fax, or email (caroline.lewis@rochesternh.net).
The project application is available for review by the public in the Planning
Department, or you can view the entire application on the City’s website —
www.rochesternh.net. Click on Boards & Commissions, then Zoning Board of
Adjustment, then Zoning Board Projects. Look under the map and lot number shown
above.

Please feel free to contact this department with any questions or if you have any
disability requiring special provisions for your participation.

Office Hours are between 8§:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

74
ﬁﬂ%@pﬂﬁg A %;ﬁ}ﬁﬂﬁ ”'
Caroline Lewis, Zor?ﬁg Secretary
cc: file
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APPLICATION FOR EQUITABLE WAVIER

TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT !

CITY OF ROCHESTER BO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

CASENO. dallek, {3

Phone No  335-3948 DATEFILED & ,fafaaf j,m

ZONING BOARD CLERK

Name of applicant___Robert Forcier, Jr.

Address 107 Ten Rod Read: Rochester NH 03867

Owner of property concernead Same
(If the same as applicant, write "same"

Address. Same
{lf the same as appiicant, write "same")

Location of property Chestnut Hill Road
Map No. 216 Lot No. 35 Zone A
Description of property 480 F, 188 & 120' §, 218

~ {give length of frontage, side & rear)

Proposed use or existing use affected___ Single-family house lot

. The undersigned hereby requests an squitable waiver to the terms of Article 421 7,
~ Section__(a) __ ant asked that said terms be waived fo permil__an eguitable wavier pursuant

fo RSA 674:33-3to clarify this is a bu'tiidabffe Iot for & single fa:mi'fy':-h.oms, .

The und@rsrgne{i aiieges that the v:o{ation @ccuz‘red by wrtue Gfa good ~faith error in calculation

Signed N

prphcanﬁf -

CHOWPDAT AN S 0040\ Brpsitable Wiiver application. dos



MAY 2 4 2u10

Considerations Governing Granting of a Dimensional Equitable Waiver (RSA 674:33-a)

1. The viclation was not noticed or discovered by any owner, former owner, owner's agent or
representative, or municipal official, until after a structure in violation had-been substantially
completed, or uniil after a lot or other division of land in violation had been subdivided by
conveyance to a bona fide purchaser for valua.

Lot was conveved to the applicant in 2008 &s a lot of record.

2. The violation was not an outcome of ignorance of the law or ordinance, failure to inguire,
obfuscation, misrepresentation, or bad faith on the part of any owner, owner's agent or
representative, but was instead caused by either a good faith error in measurement or calculation
made by an owner or ownar's agent, or by an error in-ordinance interpretation or applicability made -
- by a municipal official in the process:of issuing a permit over which that official had authority.

Former owner received two separate tax bills for each lot they owned; Mr. Forcier's buildsr spoka
with the Planning Office at ths time of sale and was fold the lotwas a “grandfathered” fot.

3. That the physical or dimensional violation does not constitute a public or private nuisance, nor
diminish the value of other properties inthe area, nor atversely affect any preserit or permissible
future uses of any such property. '

Owner proposes to construct a new 3-bedroom home, which is consistent with the zoning and the

neiahborhood in general.

4. That due fo the degree of past construction-or investment made in ignorance of the facts
constituting the violation, the cost of correction so far oubweighs any public benefit fo be gained,
that it wouid be inedquitable to require the viclation to be 'rreoted.

As stated above, two vears have past since the lot was conveyved 1o the present owner.

5. If all 4 of the above are not proven by the property owner, an equitable waiver may still be
granted if the property owner can prove to the satisfaction of the Board that the violation bas
existed for 10 years or more, and that no enforcément action, including written notice of violation,
bas commenced against the violation during that fime by the municipality or any person directly
affected.

Despite the passage of the ordinance in 1986 that rendered these lots non-conforming. the City

has continued-to tax this lot as a sebarate lot for the last 24 years,
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NORWAY PLAINS ASSOCIATES, INC, ]

SURVEYORS - ENGINEERS - TRANSPORTATION PLANNERS

31 Muooney Streel 2 Continental Boulevard (03867) P. O, Box 248

Alten, New Hampshive (3809 Rochester, New Hampshire 038660249

Alton Office {603} 875-3048 T elephone(603) 335-3948

E-MAIL: anickless@norwayplains.com NH-(806) £79-3848

WEB: www.nerwayplains.com Fax {(603) 332-0098
May 24, 2010

Mir. Ralph Torr, Chair

Zoning Board of Adjustiment
Planning, Development & Zoning
31 Wakeficld Street

Rochester, NH 03867

Re:  Eguitable Waiver - Robert Forcier, Jr. - Map 216, Lot 35 - Chestnut Hill Rd.
Dear Ralph:

On behalf of Robert Forcier, Jr., we hereby subrait application and supporting data for an
BEquitable Waiver to the terms-of Article 42.17{a). Specifically, we request that the Board
of Adjustiment clanify that the subject 1ot is 2 buildable lot for a single-family home.

The subject property is Jocated on the westerly side of Chestnut Hill Road near its
intersection with the Spaulding Twnpike Connector Road. The lot was conveved to Mr.
Forcier by his mother, Hilda Forcier, in February of 2008, Mrs. Forcier and her former
hushand, Robert, Si., purchased this lot from Roger Allen in 1983. They had previously
purchased Tax Map 216, Lot 36 from Roger Allen in 1970. The two lots have always
been mamtamed as separate parcels.

With the passage of the current zoning ordinance i 1986, these two lots were made non-
conforming as neither contains the required lot area of 40,000 s.f. The section of the
zoming ordinance cited above states that-only those non-conforming lots in separate
ownership at the timé of the passage of the ordinance could be used for building
purposes. Because the Forciers owned both lots, they were.not considered in separate
ownership despite the fact that they held separate deeds for each Jot.

For the last 24 years, howevet, the city has continued to treat the lots as separate parcels.
The Forciers hiave received separate tax bills and never attempted to combine the parcels
as they intended to someday convey the additional lot to thedr son, Prior to the 1998

cony e-yam;ﬁeq M. Forcier and his builder checked with the Planning Department re garding
-the status of the lot and were told it was “grandfathered” and therefore buildable. He is
now ready to construet his new home and has since learned from the Code Enforcement
Officer that he can not, in fact, obtain a building permit due tothe terms of 42.17(4).



Page 2.

MAY & 4 ZUil

May 24, 2010

As outlined on the attached documents, we believe an Equitable Waiver is appropriate
given the fact that the lot was conveyed to Mr. Forcier over 2 years ago, which was more
than enough time for the City to notice an issue existed relative to the status of lot.
Everyone involved (including the City) acted in good faith, but it 18 Mr. Forcier who is

now stuck with a lot that he can not use.
Thank vou for your-consideration.
Sincerely,

NORWAY PLAJNS ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

£, é}é President

ce: Robert Forcier, Jr.
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Subject: RE: Address for 0 Chestnut Hill Road
Hi Caroline,

| am sending this out to all the City people who need to make adjustments to their records for this parcel.

The parcel 0216-0035-0000 had been lisied as 0 Chestnut Hill Road and will now
be assigned the Property / Street Address of #144 Chestnut Hill Road. Please
adjust any records you may have for this parcel.

-Dennis
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City of Rochester, NH

Abutter List
Applicant: Robert Forcier, Ir. Phone:  (603)-335-3533
Mialling Address: 107 Ten Rod Road Gityr Rochester Stater NH  Zinr 03867

Froject Address: 144 Chestaut Hill Road

(1) List the name and address of each owner whose lof adjoins or is directly across the street or body of
water from the Project Lot

{2) Note: Itis the APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY to insura that all legal abutters are netified. This
form may not be completed more than § days prior to the application deadline.

Map Lot Owner of Project Mailing Address

216 35 Same ag applicant Seme as applicant

Legal Abutters To Project Lot

Map Lot Owner Wailing Address

a6 |17 NHDOT 1 Hazen Drive; Concord, NH 03301
216 34 Lydall Eastern, Inc, | P.0. Box 1960; Rochester, NH 03866-1960
216 D36 Hilda M. Foroier 148 Chestnut Bl Rd.: Rochester, NH 03867
216 76 Edwerd 1. Feliciano PO Box 515; Rochiester, NH 03866-0315
Z16 77 Macmiller Consolidated, LLC 109 Chestout Hill Rd.; Rochester, WH 03887

|

Holdars of Conservation/Preservation Easeménts:

Easement Holder Mailing Address

I, the undersigned, acknowledge that i is the responsibility of the appilicant or hislher agent to fill out
this form and mail certified nofices to all legal abutters and helders of conservation/preservation
easements in a complete, accurste, and timely manner, In accordance with the directions above and
applicable law, | undérstand that any error or omission could affect the validity of any approval. |
certify that the names and addresses listed on this farm were ohsaméd from the City of Rnchester MH
Bssessors Database on 0572610, and this is page 1 of 1,

Arthur H. mck'ess' ir. i_i 5. Aﬁeﬁ’t



